statement of financial position date.

34. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  The primary objective of capital management of the Company and its subsidiary are to ensure that

it has an appropriate financial structure and preserves the ability to continue its business as a going concern.

  According to the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024, the Company and its

subsidiary debt-to-equity ratio was 1.40:1 (December 31, 2023 : 1.47:1) and the Company's was 1.53:1

(December 31, 2021 : 1.60:1).

- 66 -

KRUNGTHAI CAR RENT AND LEASE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

DECEMBER 31, 2024

35. RECLASSIFICATION

  Certain accounts in the 2023 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current

year’s classification, without any effect to the previously reported profit (loss) or shareholder’s equity.

  The reclassifications are as follow:
 Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Reclassification

Increase (decrease)

 After

Reclassification

Statement of financial position

As at December 31, 2023

Accrued income tax -  20,930.80  20,930.80

Other current liabilities 11,289,257.12  (20,930.80)  11,268,326.32

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Interest income from finance lease contracts -  2,852,742.61  2,852,742.61

Other income 65,569,689.12  (2,852,742.61)  62,716,946.51

 Baht

 Separate financial statements

 Before

Reclassification

 Reclassification

Increase (decrease)

 After

Reclassification

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Interest income from finance lease contracts -  2,852,742.61  2,852,742.61

Other income 37,043,236.29  (2,852,742.61)  34,190,493.68

36.   EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

At the Board of Directors’ meeting of the Company held on February 26, 2025, the directors approved

to pay dividends for Baht 0.19 per share in the amount of Baht 47.50 million, from 2024 operations. The

interim dividends were paid on September 2024 for Baht 0.08 per share, amount of Baht 20 million. And

the remaining is Baht 0.11 per share, in the amount of Baht 27.50 million, will be pay within May 2025

subject to approval by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company.

37. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on